
 

Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, 
Aberaeron, Ceredigion SA46 0PA 

ceredigion.gov.uk 
 

 

1 
 

30/05/2023 
 

Dear Sir / Madam 
 
I write to inform you that a Meeting of the Ethics and Standards Committee will be 
held HYBRID - NEUADD CYNGOR CEREDIGION, PENMORFA, ABERAERON / 
REMOTELY VIA VIDEO CONFERRENCE on Monday, 5 June 2023 at 10.00 am for 
the transaction of the following business: 
  
1.   Apologies  

  
2.   Personal and Prejudicial Interest  

  
3.   To confirm as a true record the minutes of the meeting of the Ethics & 

Standards Committee held on 03 April 2023 (Pages 3 - 16) 
  

4.   Action Log (Pages 17 - 20) 
  

5.   To consider applications for dispensation from the following 
Councillors:  
  

 (i)  Councillor John Roberts, Ceredigion County Council (Pages 21 - 28) 
  

 (ii)  Councillor Rhodri Evans, Ceredigion County Council (Pages 29 - 36) 
  

 (iii)  Councillor Rhodri Evans, Ceredigion County Council (Pages 37 - 46) 
  

6.   Ethics and Standards Annual Report 2022/23 (Pages 47 - 86) 
  

7.   Political Group Leaders Compliance Assessment (Pages 87 - 90) 
  

8.   Appointment of Vice Chair  
  

9.   Succession Planning of Independent Members (Pages 91 - 98) 
  

10.   Self-evaluation of the Ethics and Standards Committee (Pages 99 - 
106) 
  

11.   Monitoring Officer Code of Conduct Update- Quarter 4 (Pages 107 - 
112) 
  

12.   Consultation response form: WG47012 (Recommendations of the 
Independent Review of the Ethical Standards Framework (Richard 
Penn report) (Pages 113 - 120) 
  

13.   Vision Statement (Pages 121 - 122) 

Public Document Pack

http://www.ceredigion.gov.uk/


  
14.   Training- Town and Community Councils in 2024  

  
15.   Update on Adjudication Panel for Wales matters  

  
16.   Update on the Public Services Ombudsman matters (Pages 123 - 124) 

  
17.   Forward Work Programme (Pages 125 - 130) 

 
 
 

Members are reminded to sign the Attendance Register 
 

A Translation Services will be provided at this meeting and those present are 
welcome to speak in Welsh or English at the meeting. 

 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Miss Lowri Edwards 
Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services 
 
To:  Chairman and Members of Ethics and Standards Committee 
 The remaining Members of the Council for information only. 



 

1 
 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of ETHICS AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

held Hybrid at Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, Aberaeron / remotely via 
video conference on Monday, 03 March 2023 

 
PRESENT: Mrs Caroline White (Chair) Mr Alan Davies, Mrs Caryl Davies and Ms 
Carol Edwards (Independent Members) 
 
Councillors Caryl Roberts & Gwyn Wigley Evans (Elected Members) 
  
 
Other Elected Members in attendance: Councillor Elizabeth Evans, Wyn Evans and 
Gareth Lloyd  
 
IN ATTENDANCE: 
Ms Elin Prysor (Monitoring Officer) 
Mrs Lisa Evans (Scrutiny and Standards Officer) 
Mrs Dana Jones (Democratic and Standards Officer) 

 
                                                                                  (2:00pm-4.45pm) 

*
 

 
1 Apologies 

Councillor Delyth James & Jan Culley together with Mr John Weston 
apologised for their inability to attend the meeting.  
 

2 Personal Matters 
None. 
 

3 Disclosure of personal / prejudicial interests 
Councillor Caryl Roberts declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
application 7 (a) to 7(n). 
 
Councillor Gwyn Wigley Evans declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
application 7 (a) to 7(n). 
 
Mrs Dana Jones, Democratic Services and Standards Officer declared a 
personal and prejudicial interest in application 7(q) to 7(x) and the minutes 
were taken by Mrs Lisa Evans, Scrutiny and Standards Officer.  
 

4 To confirm as a true record the minutes of the meeting of the Ethics & 
Standards Committee held on 25 January 2023 
It was RESOLVED to confirm as a true record of the minutes of the meeting 
of the Committee held on 25 January 2023 subject to the following:- 
(i) item 5 be amended to “highest standar
[...]
er 
determination 
of these 
applications 

request further 
information 
from the Clerk 

LE Email sent 
30/1/23 
Information 
received from 
clerk 

3/4/23  

P
age 18



No. ESC 
Meeting 
Date 

Item  Noted/ 
Comments 

Action Officer(s) 
responsible for 
Action  

Progress 
Update 

To next be 
Reported 

Completed
? Y/N 

for 
dispensation 

3. 25/1/23 Harmonisati
on of 
gifts/hospita
lity 
thresholds 
across all 
Welsh 
Authorities 

AGREED that: 
 
Whilst 
consistency 
agreed in 
principle,   
local variation 
was 
acceptable. 

The threshold 
for acceptance 
of gifts by  
Council 
Members and 
Officers should 
be in-line with 
each other. 
 
Further 
consideration 
would be given 
to this 
proposal by 
the  
Committee 
and would also 
be placed on 
the Forward 
Work 
Programme for 
consideration. 
Also  
potentially by 
the Democratic 
Services 
Committee as 

MO / NJ Emal sent to 
MO /NJ 
17/2/23 
 
3/4/23 
meeting: 
agreed that it 
would be 
reviewed 
again in six 
months as it 
was also now 
a part of the 
consultation in 
the Penn 
report. This 
would be 
placed on the 
Forward Work 
Programme. 

15/11/23  

P
age 19



No. ESC 
Meeting 
Date 

Item  Noted/ 
Comments 

Action Officer(s) 
responsible for 
Action  

Progress 
Update 

To next be 
Reported 

Completed
? Y/N 

necessary. 
Changes to 
the Code could 
only be made 
by Council. 

4. 25/1/23 Self 
Evaluation 
of the Ethics 
and 
Standards 
Committee 

It was 
AGREED that 
further 
consideration 
be given to the 
self evaluation 
in relation to 
the removal of 
the middle 
option on the 
self evaluation 
and that a 
question be 
added in 
relation to the 
effectiveness 
of the 
Committee in 
considering 
the workload 
of the 
committees’ 
agenda. 

Amended 
version sent to 
Members 
16/2/23 for 
further 
comment 

LE Responses 
received. Self 
evaluation will 
be sent to 
Members in 
May 2023 
 
 
Questionnaire 
sent to 
Members   

5/6/23  

P
age 20



No. ESC 
Meeting 
Date 

Item  Noted/ 
Com
[...]
ards@ceredigion.gov.uk
mailto:moesegasafonau@ceredigion.llyw.cymru
mailto:MonitoringOfficer@ceredigion.gov.uk
mailto:SwyddogMonitro@ceredigion.gov.uk


Updated 23/03/20 

Page 2 of 9 

APPLICATION TO THE ETHICS & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 FOR DISPENSATION  

Please note that each section MUST be completed.  Please refer to the attached 
Guidance Notes when completing the form. 

1. YOUR DETAILS

Your full name: David Rhodri Wyn Evans 

Council: 

 County:   ☒   Town/Community: ☐ 

Name of your Council: Ceredigion County Council 

Your address: Llanio Fawr 
Tregaron  
Ceredigion 

 Postcode:  SY25 6PT 

Contact telephone number(s): 
07870 604199 

Email address: 
Rhodri.evans2@ceredigion.gov.uk 

2. DETAILS OF YOUR INTEREST

What is the matter being discussed by the Council? 

A220751 planning application being discussed at the Development control committee. 

Cyngor Sir      

CEREDIGION    

County Council 

Page 38



Updated 23/03/20 

Page 3 of 9 

Describe your prejudicial interest in the above matter, including your connection with it:  
 
 
I don’t believe that I have a prejudicial interest but wanted to bring this in front of the ethics and 
standards committee for transparency. The applicants are Mr and Mrs G and E Jones. Mr G 
Jones is my brother-in-law’s brother.  
As the local member, I do not have a vote on this application, but I feel that I should have the 
right to speak regarding the application. 
 
 

Where will the above matter be considered? (e.g. Cabinet, County Council, Town/Community 
Council)  
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

County- Council             ☒             County- Cabinet  ☐ 

 
 

County- Committee        ☐            Town /Community       ☐    

  
Other                               Development Control Committee 
(Please specify)               _______________________________________________ 
 
           
 
        
 

 

 

Page 39



Updated 23/03/20 

Page 4 of 9 

Under which paragraph of the Members Code of Conduct (20th May 2016 edi
[...]
021 

6. OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL LETTER 2021/22 

P
age 62



 

16 

  

.  

                         

           

 

 

 

At the 25 May 2022 meeting, the following was 

agreed:- 

Succession planning-lay member 

Consideration was given to the Report upon the 

Succession planning-lay member. Following 

discussion, it was AGREED to recommend to 

Council to approve: 

(i) the role description, person specification and 

criteria (as set out in Appendix) 

(ii) Membership of the Selection Panel as fol-

lows: 

• Chair of the Council(in absence Vice Chair); 

•Independent/Lay Panel member (nominated 

by the Monitoring Officer) 

• Chair and Vice Chair of the Ethics and Stand-

ards Committee (or other 

independent members nominated by the Moni-

toring Officer as necessary) 

• Town and Community Council representative 

nominated by One Voice Wales; and 

(iii) change the title of job description to role 

description in the Appendix  

 It was also noted that advice was always 

available to Members from the Monitoring 

Officer and Standards Officers on email and 

in person.  

It was agreed to provide refresher Code 

training 

 

8. RECRUITMENT  7. S 62-63 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

AND ELECTIONS (WALES) ACT 2021 (cont) 

Town/Community Council Councillor recruit-

ment-update 

It was AGREED to note the update provided 

and during the process that gender balance of 

the committee be considered, if possible dur-

ing appointment.  

 

The two new Town and Community Council 

representatives,  Councillors Delyth James 

and Jan Culley attend their first meeting on 

the 13 October 2022.  

P
age 63



 

17 

9. COMMITTEE ASSESSMENT OF GROUP LEADER’S COMPLIANCE 

Group leaders completed their reports by 30/4/23.  

A workshop took place with each group leader individually on 15/5/23 with: 

• Cllr Bryan Davies (Plaid Cymru) 

• Cllr Elizabeth Evans (Liberal democrats) 

• Cllr Gareth Lloyd (Independent group) 

The Committee assessed the extent to which whether political group leaders had : 

1. taken reasonable steps to promote and maintain high standards of conduct by group members 

2. co-operated with the  Committee in exercise of its functions 

3. any training needs 

The Committee’ assessment was that: 

1. The group leaders had taken  reasonable steps to promote and maintain high standards of 
conduct by group members , and had done so in a meaningful way, albeit that there was a lack of 
supporting evidence and metrics within the reports. 

Whilst the PGLs thought they had done enough to promote and maintain good standards of be-
haviour amongst their group members, this was not evidenced adequately. The responses subjec-
tive and vague, and  did not focus on the Code of conduct.  

2The group leaders had complied with their duty to co-operate with the  Committee in exercise of 
its functions 

3) All Group Leaders should ensure that their group members complete the on-line social media 

training. 

Recommendations or comment on levels of compliance with these new duties : 

• All Group Leaders should ensure that their group members complete the on-line social me-

dia training. 

• That additional training should be provided for 2023/2024 to ensure Group leaders complet-

ed the templates adequately, with more metrics and evidence. 

P
age 64



 

18 

  

.  

                         

           

 

 

 

ing on the Code of Conduct over a period of 

time in order for Town and Community Council-

lors to absorb the complex information present-

ed. 

Clerks would be contacted to ascertain if they 

preferred online or face to face training.  

It was also noted that many Clerks did not feel 

comfortable in providing this training to their 

respective Councils. 

The Monitoring Officer had requested a copy of 

Town and Community Councils Training Pro-

gramme in order to ascertain if the Code of 

Conduct training had been provided. It was not-

ed that the Standing Orders and the Local Res-

olutio
[...]
age 87

Agenda Item 7



c) any recommendations as to what may be done by group leaders to 
fulfill their duties, 

d) any recommendations as to what may be done to evidence the 
group leaders’ actions,  

e) any recommendations as to what may be done to improve the 
reporting mechanism, 

f) what additional training if any is required, 
g) any future pieces of work that might be undertaken etc. 

 
CURRENT POSITION: 
Group leaders completed their reports by 30/4/23.   A workshop took place with each 
group leader individually on 15/5/23 with: 
· Cllr Bryan Davies (Plaid Cymru) 

· Cllr Elizabeth Evans (Liberal democrats) 

· Cllr Gareth Lloyd (Independent group) 

The Committee assessed the extent to which whether political group leaders had : 

1. taken reasonable steps to promote and maintain high standards of conduct by 
group members 

2. co-operated with the Committee in exercise of its functions 

3. any training needs 

The Committee’ assessment was that: 

1. The group leaders had taken reasonable steps to promote and maintain high 
standards of conduct by group members , and had done so in a meaningful way, 
albeit that there was a lack of supporting evidence and metrics within the reports. 

Whilst the PGLs thought they had done enough to promote and maintain good 
standards of behaviour amongst their group members, this was not evidenced 
adequately. The responses subjective and vague, and did not focus on the Code of 
conduct.  

2. The group leaders had complied with their duty to co-operate with the Committee 
in exercise of its functions 

3. All Group Leaders should ensure that their group members complete the on-line 
social media training. 

Recommendations or comment on levels of compliance with these new duties: 

· All Group Leaders should ensure that their group members complete the on-
line social media training. 

· That additional training should be provided for 2023/2024 to ensure Group 
leaders completed the templates adequately, with more metrics and evidence. 

· Continue to engage with the Ethics and Standards Committee, Monitoring 
Officer in proactive way. 

Page 88



· Continue to engage with other group leaders to learn from and support each 
other in promoting positive behaviours. 

· Continue to use group meetings to provide opportunities for informal 
mentoring. 

· Continue to use group meetings to share cases and lessons learned and 
consider including APW/PSOW cases as a standing item. 

·  Recommend to members that they should not sign petitions. 

 
RECOMMENDATION (S): To note the current position that will be included in the 
Ethics and Standards Annual Report  
 
 
REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION (S): 
The recommendations are necessary to ensure compliance with the Local 
Government & Elections Wales Act 2021 
 
Contact Name: Elin Prysor 
Designation: Monitoring Officer  
Date of Report: 19 May 2023 
Acronyms: 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



Cyngor Sir CEREDIGION County Council 

REPORT TO: 

DATE: 

TITLE: 

Ethics & Standards Committee 

05 June 2023

Succession Planning of Independent Members 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: For Decision 

BACKGROUND: 
The Ethics and Standards Committee comprises of nine members: 
• 5 X independent members and,
• 4 councillors (2 x County councillors, and 2 x Town/Community councillors).

John Weston and Carol Edwards were appointed initially on 22/2/2018 and are 
eligible for reappointment on 22/2/2024 for a further four years.  

Carol Edwards has confirmed that she will be reappointed for a further four years.  
John Weston has confirmed that he will not be seeking reappointment once the initial 
six years comes to an end on 21/2/2024. 

Consequently, it is now necessary to recruit a new independent member to the 
Ethics and Standards Committee to maintain the Committee's composition, as set 
out in the Constitution, and as required by legislation. 

The procedure and criteria for appointment of independent members are set out in 
the Standards Committees (Wales) Regulations 2001 (SI 2001/2283).  This includes: 

• Where a vacancy arises for a post as an independent member of a standards
committee the relevant authority concerned shall publish an advertisement in
not less than two newspapers (which are not published by that relevant
authority) circulating in its area.

• Publish the criteria for appointment.
• A Selection Panel must be established of not more than five panel members,

including a lay panel member, and a community council member. This panel
will consider every application, apply the criteria, and make recommendations
to Council. Appointments shall be made having regard to the
recommendations of the panel.

PROPOSAL 
1. That the job description, person specification and criteria for the appointment of
independent members shall be as set out in Appendix 1.

2. That membership of the Selection Panel shall be as follows (x5):
• Chair of the Council (in absence Vice Chair);
• Chair and Vice Chair of the Ethics and Standards Committee ( or other

independent members nominated by the Monitoring Officer as necessary);
• Town and Community Council representative nominated by One Voice Wales;
• Independent/Lay Panel member (Chair of the selection panel) (nominated by

the Monitoring Officer);

Page 91

Agenda Item 9



The Independent/Lay Panel member must not be or have been a member, co-
opted member or officer of the County Council, any other council or National 
Park Authority, or Town/Community Council. It is proposed that the same lay 
member who chaired the previous Selection Panel in 2011, 2013, 2017, 2021 
and 2022 be nominated (subject to availability). 

CURRENT SITUATION: 
Members are asked to consider the criteria and associated documents and suggest 
amendments as necessary. 

RECOMMENDATION (S): To recommend to Council to approve: 

1) Carol Edwards term of office is extended 22/2/2024 to 21/2/2028.

2) the role description, person specification and criteria (as set out in Appendix
1), and suggest amendments as necessary;

3) Membership of the Selection Panel as follows:
• Chair of the Council(in absence Vice Chair);
• Chair and Vice Chair of the Ethics and Standards Committee (or other 

independent members nominated by the Monitoring Officer as necessary)
• Town and Community Council representative nominated by One Voice 

Wales.
• Independent/Lay Panel member (Chair of the selection panel) (nominated by 

the Monitoring Officer) 

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION (S): 
The recommendations are necessary to ensure that the appropriate appointments 
are in place, in accordance with the Constitution. 

Contact Name: Lisa Evans 
Designation: Scrutiny and Standards Officer 
Date of Report: 15 May 2023 
Acronyms: 

Page 92



23 

Member of a Standards Committee Role Description 

1. Accountabilities

▪ To Full Council
▪ To the Chair of the Standards Committee 
2. Role purpose and activity

Participating in meetings and making decisions

▪ To participate effectively in meetings of the Standards committee
▪ To make informed and balanced decisions, within the terms of reference of the 

committee, which accord with legal, constitutional and policy requirements, 
internal governance, ethical standards and relationships

▪ To ensure the integrity of the committee’s decision making and of her/his own 
role by adhering to the Code of Conduct and other constitutional and legal 
requirements

▪ To promote and support good governance by the Council 
To contribute to the role of the Standards Committee in effectively 
fulfilling its functions and to support the Committee Chair by: 

▪ Promoting and maintaining high standards of conduct by Councillors, lay 
members and co-opted members

▪ Assisting Councillors, lay members and co-opted members in their 
observance of the Members’ Code of Conduct

▪ Advising the Council on the adoption or revision of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct.

▪ Monitoring the operation of the Members’ Code of Conduct
▪ Advising, training o
[...]
n the promotion of high ethical standards and compliance with the
services

Page 97



21. Participate in the promotion of high ethical standards and compliance with the
Members Code of Conduct and contribute towards the effective discharge of
the statutory role and responsibilities of the Ethics & Standards Committee.

22. Advising the Council on the adoption or revision of the Code of Conduct

23. Advising, and training Members, Co-opted Members on matters relating to
the Members Code of Conduct

24. An ability to work effectively with Councillors and officers

25. Ability and confidence to challenge and hold to account in a fair and impartial
manner

26. Demonstrate commitment and enthusiasm.

Page 98



 
 

Cyngor Sir CEREDIGION County Council 
 

 
REPORT TO: Ethics and Standards Committee  

 
DATE: 5th June 2023 

 
LOCATION: Hybrid   

 
TITLE: Self-evaluation of the Ethics and Standards Committee  

 
 
 

It was agreed at the Ethics and Standards Committee on 13th October 2022 that a paper on the 
self evaluation of the Ethics and Standards Committee would be considered at the next meeting. 
  
The Chair, Vice Chair and Officers met and drafted a questionnaire in order to self-evaluate the 
Ethics and Standards Committee annually. The proposed questionnaire was presented to the 
Committee on 25th January 2023 and it was proposed that a self-evaluation was undertaken 
annually at the end of the municipal year by the members of the Ethics and Standards Committee. 
  
It was AGREED that further consideration be given to the self evaluation in relation to the removal 
of the middle option on the self evaluation and that a question be added in relation to the 
effectiveness of the Committee in considering the workload of the committees’ agenda. Feedback 
on the self evaluation was requested to be sent by Members of the Committee to finalise the self 
evaluation.    
  
 Responses to the questions asked are shown in Appendix A attached. 
  
 RECOMMENDATION: 

 

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of ETHICS AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
held at the Hybrid - Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, Aberaeron / 

remotely via video conferrence on  Monday, 5 June 2023 
 

PRESENT: Miss Caryl Davies (Chair) Mr Alan Davies, Ms Carol Edwards and Mrs 
Caroline White (Independent Members) 

 
Councillors Caryl Roberts & Gwyn Wigley Evans (Elected Members) 
  
Councillors Delyth James & Jan Culley (Town and Community Council Representatives) 
 
Other Elected Members in attendance: Councillor Rhodri Evans 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: 
Ms Elin Prysor (Monitoring Officer) 
Mrs Lisa Evans (Scrutiny and Standards Officer) 
Mrs Dana Jones (Democratic and Standards Officer) 

 
                                                                                  (10:00am-11:55am) 

 
 

 
1 Apologies 

None. 
 

2 Personal and Prejudicial Interest 
Miss Caryl Davies declared a personal and prejudicial interest in item 16 on 
the agenda, and the item was chaired by Councillor Caroline White.  
 
Councillor Gwyn Wigley Evans declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
5 (a) 
 
Councillor Caryl Roberts declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 5 (a). 
 

3 To confirm as a true record the minutes of the meeting of the Ethics & 
Standards Committee held on 03 April 2023 
It was RESOLVED to confirm as a true record of the minutes of the meeting 
of the Committee held on 03 April 2023 subject to the following:- 
(i) to amend “me” to “her” residents in minute 7(b); 
(ii) to amend the minute paragraph numbering/letter as from 7(p) as two 7(p) 
had been included in the minutes; 
(iii) to amend minute 7(x) from “my business” to “his business”; 
(iv) to amend/add the last line of the minutes be removing “always”; 
(v) to amend minute 7(a) from “her” to “his” application; 
(vi) that the date to confirm the minutes were 05 June 2023 and not 28 June 
2023 as the date of the meeting had come forward; 
(vii) item 10 should state 24 July and not 29 July  
(vii) to note that the Chair was Miss Caryl Davies and not Mrs 
 

4 Action Log 
It was AGREED to note the Action Log as presented. 



 

2 
 

 
5 To consider applications for dispensation from the following 

Councillors: 
 

6 Councillor John Roberts, Ceredigion County Council 
  
An application dated 08 April 2023 was received from Councillor John 
Roberts, Ceredigion County Council requesting a dispensation regarding the 
Notice of Motion to Full Council in relation to the way TB is dealt with by 
Welsh Government. His brothers owned land in Goginan. The land was split 
in two. One brother had leased all his land to different people which he didn’t 
know. The other brother keeps a couple of horses just for grazing.  
He had no interest in the land other than volunteering to feed the horses 
whilst his brother was recovering from a serious operation. I believe horses 
were not regarded as an agricultural animal. 
  
It was RESOLVED to grant Councillor Roberts a dispensation to speak and 
vote on the TB motion to Council that would be considered at their meeting 
on the 15 June 2023 on the grounds that the nature of the member's interest 
is such that the member's participation in the business to which the interest 
relates would not damage public confidence in the conduct of the relevant 
authority's business; (Regulation 2 (d)) 
  
The dispensation was granted for the meeting of the Council on the 15 June 
2023 and subsequent Council meetings if required, but   not to exceed six 
months. 
 

7 Councillor Rhodri Evans, Ceredigion County Council 
An application dated 01 May 2023 was received from Councillor Rhodri 
Evans seeking a dispensation to speak only on Planning Application 
A201012 that was being discussed at the Development Management 
Committee on the 14 June 2023.  
  
Councillor Evans was present at the meeting to present his application. He 
stated that he did not believe he had a prejudicial interest but wanted to bring 
this in front of the Ethics and Standards Committee for transparency. The 
applicant Mr. O Jones was his best man at his wedding in 2007. In turn 
Councillor Evans was an usher at the applicants wedding over 10 years ago.  
As the Local Member, he stated that he doesn’t have a vote on this 
application, but feels that he should have the right to speak regarding the 
application. 
  
It was RESOLVED to grant Councillor Evans a dispensation to speak only 
(as he was Ward Member and had sought to speak only) on Planning 
Application A202012 at the Development Control Committee on the grounds 
that the participation of the member in the business to which the interest 
relates is justified by the member's particular role or expertise (Regulation 
2(d)) 
  



 

3 
 

The dispensation was granted for the meeting of Development Management 
Committee on the 14 June 2023 and subsequent Development Management 
Committee if required, but doesn’t exceed six months. 
  
 

8 Councillor Rhodri Evans, Ceredigion County Council 
An application dated 01 May 2023 was received from Councillor Rhodri 
Evans seeking a dispensation to speak only on Planning Application 
A220751 being discussed at the Development Management Committee.  
  
Councillor Evans was present at the meeting to present his application. He 
stated that he did not believe he had a prejudicial interest but wanted to bring 
this in front of the Ethics and Standards Committee for transparency 
The applicants were Mr and Mrs G and E Jones. Mr G Jones his brother-in-
law’s brother. As the Local Member, he stated that he doesn’t have a vote on 
this application, but felt that he should have the right to speak regarding the 
application. 
  
It was RESOLVED to grant Councillor Evans a dispensation to speak only 
(as he was Ward Member and had sought to speak only) on Planning 
Application A220751 at the Development Control Committee on the grounds 
that the participation of the member in the business to which the interest 
relates is justified by the member's particular role or expertise (Regulation 
2(d)) 
  
The dispensation was granted for the meeting of Development Management 
Committee on the 14 June 2023 and subsequent Development Management 
Committee if required, but doesn’t exceed six months. 
  
 

9 Ethics and Standards Annual Report 2022/23 
Consideration was given to the Annual Report from the Chair of Ethics and 
Standards Committee 2022/23. The Chair thanked officers for preparing the 
Annual Report subject to the following amendments:- 
(i) that the pie chart measures in Section 5 be split into length of time and 
type of dispensation; 
(ii) that “no data available” for Town/community Councils be inserted on page 
27 of the report; and 
(ii) that a time limit of six months for Councillors to complete the Social Media 
Training be inserted to the Political Group Leaders section 
  
 

10 Political Group Leaders Compliance Assessment 
Consideration was given to the Political Group Leaders Compliance 
Assessment. Group leaders completed their reports by 30/4/23.   A workshop 
took place with each group leader individually on 15/5/23 with: 
· Cllr Bryan Davies (Plaid Cymru) 
· Cllr Elizabeth Evans (Liberal democrats) 
· Cllr Gareth Lloyd (Independent group) 
The Committee assessed the extent to which whether political group leaders 
had : 



 

4 
 

1. taken reasonable steps to promote and maintain high standards of 
conduct by group members 
2. co-operated with the Committee in exercise of its functions 
3. any training needs 
The Committee’ assessment was that: 
1. The group leaders had taken reasonable steps to promote and maintain 
high standards of conduct by group members , and had done so in a 
meaningful way, albeit that there was a lack of supporting evidence and 
metrics within the reports. 
Whilst the PGLs thought they had done enough to promote and maintain 
good standards of behaviour amongst their group members, this was not 
evidenced adequately. The responses subjective and vague, and did not 
focus on the Code of conduct.  
2. The group leaders had complied with their duty to co-operate with the 
Committee in exercise of its functions 
3. All Group Leaders should ensure that their group members complete the 
on-line social media training within 6 months. 
Recommendations or comment on levels of compliance with these new 
duties: 
All Group Leaders should ensure that their group members complete the on-
line social media training. 
That additional training should be provided for 2023/2024 to ensure Group 
leaders completed the templates adequately, with more metrics and 
evidence. 
Continue to engage with the Ethics and Standards Committee, Monitoring 
Officer in proactive way. 
Continue to engage with other group leaders to learn from and support each 
other in promoting positive behaviours. 
Continue to use group meetings to provide opportunities for informal 
mentoring. 
Continue to use group meetings to share cases and lessons learned and 
consider including APW/PSOW cases as a standing item. 
Recommend to members that they should not sign petitions. 
  
It was AGREED to note the current position. 
 

11 Appointment of Vice Chair 
It was AGREED that Mr John Weston remains the Vice-Chair on the 
Committee until 22 February 2023.  
  
 

12 Succession Planning of Independent Members 
Consideration was given to the Report upon the Succession Planning of   
Independent Members. The recommendations were necessary to ensure 
that the appropriate appointments were in place, in accordance with the 
Constitution 
  
It was AGREED to recommend to Council to approve: 
  

1)    Carol Edwards term of office is extended 22/2/2024 to 21/2/2028. 
  



 

5 
 

2)    the role description, person specification and criteria  
  

3)     Membership of the Selection Panel as follows: 
• Chair of the Council(in absence Vice Chair); 
• Independent/Lay Panel member (nominated by the Monitoring Officer) 
• Chair and Vice Chair of the Ethics and Standards Committee (or other 

independent members nominated by the Monitoring Officer as 
necessary) 

• Town and Community Council representative nominated by One 
Voice Wales. 

• Independent/Lay Panel member (Chair of the selection panel) 
(nominated by the Monitoring Officer) 

  
 

13 Self-evaluation of the Ethics and Standards Committee 
It was agreed at the Ethics and Standards Committee on 13th October 2022 
that a paper on the self evaluation of the Ethics and Standards Committee 
would be considered at the next meeting. 
  
The Chair, Vice Chair and Officers met and drafted a questionnaire in order 
to self-evaluate the Ethics and Standards Committee annually. The proposed 
questionnaire was presented to the Committee on 25th January 2023 and it 
was proposed that a self-evaluation was undertaken annually at the end of 
the municipal year by the members of the Ethics and Standards Committee. 
  
It was agreed that further consideration be given to the self evaluation in 
relation to the removal of the middle option on the self evaluation and that a 
question be added in relation to the effectiveness of the Committee in 
considering the workload of the committees’ agenda. Feedback on the self 
evaluation was requested to be sent by Members of the Committee to 
finalise the self evaluation.  The content of the responses would be added to 
the Forward work Plan and considered at a  workshop   to agree future 
priorities. 
  
  
Following consideration of the responses, it was AGREED  
that a workshop be held to consider the responses and to prioritise the future 
work of the committee.  
  
  
 

14 Monitoring Officer Code of Conduct Update- Quarter 4 
Consideration was given to the Monitoring Officer Code of Conduct Update –
  Quarter 4. It was AGREED to note the information presented. 
It was noted that Group Leaders would be well-placed to highlight trends 
issues and need to self-report following conviction to their members 
 

15 Consultation response form: WG47012 (Recommendations of the 
Independent Review of the Ethical Standards Framework (Richard Penn 
report) 



 

6 
 

It was AGREED to note that the consultation response would be submitted 
as presented. 
  
 

16 Vision Statement 
It was AGREED that the Vision Statement remained to be fit for purpose. 
 

17 Training- Town and Community Councils in 2024 
It was AGREED that further training would be provided in 2024, and further 
consideration be given to present training sessions with actual cases/reports 
of misconduct. It was noted that the Ombudsman and Adjudication Panel for 
Wales reports were circulated to Clerks of all Town and Community Councils 
following each meeting of the committee. It was noted that feedback from the 
Clerks of Town and Community Councils on training needs of their Council 
could be requested as they had greater knowledge of the training need of 
their Members. It was also noted that whilst provision of training may not be 
an issue, engagement of members with training was an on-going issue.Not 
all training plans had been returned. 
  
 

18 Update on Adjudication Panel for Wales matters 
It was AGREED to note the report circulated via email. This report would be 
circulated to all Clerks of Town and Community Councils and Group 
Leaders. 
  
 

19 Update on the Public Services Ombudsman matters 
It was AGREED to note the report. This report would be circulated to all 
Clerks of Town and Community Councils and Group Leaders. 
  
 

20 Forward Work Programme 
It was AGREED to note the content of the Forward Work Programme as 
presented. 
 

21 Any Other Business 
The Chair reported that this was the last meeting for Mrs Caroline White and 
thanked her for all her work and commitment over the last 10 years. All 
wished her well for the future.  
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Ethics and Standards Committee held 
on 15 November 2023 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date:   


